
LEICESTER 1952 

 

Thanks to Tim Grant , Alan Jones, Arnie Gibbons  Updated 21.12.2016 

 

Friday 4
th

 April 1952  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  43  Coventry Bees   40  (Midlands Bowl) 
 

Leicester 

Joe Bowkis  1   0   1   3   5 

Len Williams  3   3   3   3 12 

Les Beaumont  3   0   0   1   4 

Harwood Pike  2’  E   2   3   7   1 

Lionel Benson  F   E   2   3   5 

Johnny Carpenter  1   3   0   1   5 

Cyril Page  2   0    2 

Laurie Holland  1   2’    3   1 

 

Coventry 

Stan Williams  2   3   2   2   9 

Johnny Reason  E   E    0 

Les Hewitt  F   2   3   3   8 

Derrick Tailby  1   1’  1   1   4   1 

Vic Emms  3   3   2   2 10 

John Yates  2’  1   0   2   5   1 

Jack Wright  1   0   0    1 

Peter Brough  2’  1’  0    3   2 

 

Ht1 L.Williams, S.Williams, Bowkis, Reason (ef) 71.6 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Beaumont, Pike, Tailby, Hewitt (f)  74.8 5 1   9   3 

Ht3 Emms, Yates, Carpenter, Benson (f)  72.6 1 5 10   8 

Ht4 S.Williams, Page, Wright, Pike (ef)  71.8 2 4 12 12 

Ht5 L.Williams, Hewitt, Tailby, Bowkis  70.2 3 3 15 15 

Ht6 Emms, Pike, Yates, Beaumont   71.0 2 4 17 19  

Ht7 Carpenter, S.Williams, Benson, (ef), Reason (ef) 73.2 3 2 20 21 

Ht8 Hewitt, Brough, Holland, Beaumont   72.6 1 5 21 26 

Ht9 L.Williams, Emms, Bowkis, Yates  70.6 4 2 25 28 

Ht10 Pike, S.Williams, Beaumont, Wright  72.2 4 2 29 30 

Ht11 Hewitt, Benson, Tailby, Carpenter  71.4 2 4 31 34 

Ht12 Bowkis, Emms, Brough, Page   72.4 3 3 34 37 

Ht13 Benson, Holland, Tailby, Wright  72.6 5 1 39 38 

Ht14 L.Williams, Yates, Carpenter, Brough  73.2 4 2 43 40 

 
Syston Scratch Race 

Wilson, Laurie Holland, Wright, Jim Courtney 72.2 

 

Granby Scratch Race 

Page, Wilson, Wright, Holland (fexc)  72.2 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Brough, S.Williams, Beaumont, Carpenter 72.6 72.8 

Ht2 Hewitt, Benson, Bowkis, Yates   72.8 73.0 

Ht3 L.Williams, Emms, Pike, Tailby  72.0 72.4 

Final Hewitt, Emms, L.Williams, Brough  72.2 

 

Saturday 5
th

 April 1952  Brandon Stadium, Coventry 

Coventry Bees  38   Leicester Hunters  46   (Midlands Bowl) 
 

Coventry 

Stan Williams  2   1   1   1   5 

Johnny Reason  E   0   3   3   6 



Les Hewitt  0   0   0    0 

Derrick Tailby  1   1   2   1’   5   1 

Vic Emms  3   2’  2   2   9   1 

John Yates  0   3   0 

Jack Wright  3   2   1’  3   9    1 

Peter Brough  1   0  

 

 

Leicester 

Joe Bowkis  1   0   1   0   2 

Len Williams  3   0   3   2   8 

Les Beaumont  3   3   2’  0   8   1 

Harwood Pike  2’  2’  3   3 10   2 

Lionel Benson  2   3   0    5 

Johnny Carpenter  1’  1   2   1’   5   2 

Laurie Holland  2   2   1    5 

Cyril Page  3   0    3 

 

Ht1 L.Williams, S.Williams, Bowkis, Reason (ef) 73.4 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Beaumont, Pike, Tailby, Hewitt  73.4 1 5   3   9 

Ht3 Emms, Benson, Carpenter, Yates  71.8 3 3   6 12 

Ht4 Wright, Holland, Tailby, Bowkis  73.8 4 2 10 14 

Ht5 Beaumont, Pike, S.Williams, Reason  73.6 1 5 11 19 

Ht6 Benson, Tailby, Carpenter, Hewitt  73.0 2 4 13 23 

Ht7 Yates, Emms, Bowkis, L.Williams  72.6 5 1 18 24 

Ht8 Page, Beaumont, Brough, Hewitt  74.0 1 5 19 29 

Ht9 Reason, Carpenter, S.Williams, Benson  72.0 4 2 23 31 

Ht10 L.Williams, Wright, Tailby, Bowkis  73.6 3 3 26 34 

Ht11 Pike, Emms, Yates, Beaumont  74.0 3 3 29 37 

Ht12 Wright, Holland, S.Williams, Page  74.8 4 2 33 39 

Ht13 Pike, Emms, Holland, Brough   74.6 2 4 35 43 

Ht14 Reason, L.Williams, Carpenter, Yates  72.4 3 3 38 46 

 

Thursday 10
th

 April 1952  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  38  Leicester Hunters  45  (National League Division Two) 

 
Oxford  

Frank Boyle 3 1
1
 2 0 6

1
  

Pat Clarke 0 2 F N 2  

Harry Saunders 1
1
 2 2 0 5

1
  

Herby King 2 2 1
1
 1 6

1
  

Jim Boyd 3 1 3 3 10  

Bill Osborne 1 F 2
1
 2 5

1
  

Bill Kemp 1
1
 2 0  3

1
  

Ernie Lessiter 1
1
 0   1

1
  

 
Leicester  

Joe Bowkis 1
1
 0 N 2

1
 3

2
 

Len Williams © 2 3 3 3 11 

Les Beaumont 3 3 3 F 9 

Harwood Pike F 0 N 1
1
 1

1
 

Lionel Benson 0 3 3 3 9 

Johnnie Carpenter2 0 1 1 4 

Jock Grierson 3 2
1
 F 2 7

1
 

Laurie Holland 0 1   1 

 

1 Boyle, Williams, Bowkis, Clarke   71.4 3 3   3   2 

2 Beaumont, King, Saunders, Pike (fell)  73.2 3 3   6   6 

3 Boyd, Carpenter, Osborne, Benson  71.2 4 2 10   8 

4 Grierson, King, Kemp, Bowkis   73.8 3 3 13 11 

5 Beaumont, Clarke, Boyle, Pike   72.4 3 3 16 14 



6 Benson, Saunders, King, Carpenter  77.4 3 3 19 17 

7 Williams, Grierson, Boyd, Osborne (f)  74.6 1 5 20 22 

8 Beaumont, Saunders, Lessiter, Holland  73.8 3 3 23 25 

9 Benson, Boyle, Carpenter, Clarke (f)  75.6 2 4 25 29 

10 Williams, Bowkis, King, Saunders  76.4 1 5 26 34 

11 Boyd , Osborne, Beaumont & Grierson  (f) 73.0 5 0 31 34 

12 Benson, Kemp, Holland, Boyle   75.6 2 4 33 38 

13 Boyd, Grierson, Pike, Lessiter   73.4 3 3 36 41   

14 Williams, Osborne, Carpenter, Kemp   77.2 2 4 38 45 

 

Friday 11
th

 April 1952  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  50  Oxford Cheetahs  34  (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester 

Joe Bowkis  0   1   1   3   5    

Len Williams  3   3   3   3 12 

Les Beaumont  2   3   2   3 10 

Harwood Pike  1’  2’ X   2’   5   3 

Lionel Benson  3   2   1’  1   7   1 

Johnny Carpenter  0   F   2      2 

Jock Grierson  3   2’  0    5   1 

Laurie Holland  1’  3    4   1 

 

Oxford 

Frank Boyle  1’  0   1   0   2   1 

Ron Wilson  2   3   1   1’   7   1 

Harry Saunders  3   0   3   3   9 

Herby King  0   2   0   0   2 

Jim Boyd  1’  1’  0   1   3   2 

Bill Osborne  2   2   2   2   8 

Bill Kemp  1   2    3 

Tony Wintour  E   0    0 

 

Ht1 Williams, Wilson, Boyle, Bowkis  71.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Saunders, Beaumont, Pike, King  71.6 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Benson, Osborne, Boyd, Carpenter  72.0 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Grierson, Pike, Kemp, Boyle   71.8 5 1 14 10 

Ht5 Williams, King, Bowkis, Saunders  72.4 4 2 18 12 

Ht6 Beaumont, Osborne, Boyd, Pike (exc)  72.6 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 Wilson, Benson, Boyle, Carpenter (f)  73.0 2 4 23 19 

Ht8 Saunders, Beaumont, Holland, Wintour (ef) 72.0 3 3 26 22 

Ht9 Williams, Osborne, Bowkis, Boyd  72.0 4 2 30 24 

Ht10 Beaumont, Pike, Wilson, Boyle  72.4 5 1 35 25 

Ht11 Saunders, Carpenter, Benson, King  72.0 3 3 38 28 

Ht12 Bowkis, Grierson, Boyd, Wintour  73.4 5 1 43 29 

Ht13 Holland, Kemp, Benson, King  72.2 4 2 47 31 

Ht14 Williams, Osborne, Wilson, Grierson  72.4 3 3 50 34 

 

Charnwood Scratch Race 

Holland, Page, Wintour, Courtney (ef)  72.2 

 

Enderby Scratch Race 

Page, Grierson, Kemp, Wilson   72.6 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Benson, Osborne, Beaumont, Boyd  72.6 72.8 

Ht2 Saunders, Williams, Bowkis, Boyle  72.0 73.0 

Ht3 Pike, Wilson, King, Carpenter (ef)  73.4 73.6 

Final Saunders, Benson, Pike, Osborne  72.6 

 

   

 



Monday 14
th

 April 1952   Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  40   Cradley Heath Heathens  44  (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester 

Joe Bowkis  3   3   0   0   6 

Len Williams  1   1   1   2   5 

Les Beaumont  3   1’  1’  1’   6   3 

Harwood Pike  2’  3   2   2   9   1 

Lionel Benson  2   2   3   1’   8   1 

Johnny Carpenter  0   0     0 

Jock Grierson  0   1   1   0   2 

Laurie Holland  2   2    4 

 

Cradley Heath 

Phil Malpass  2   2   1   0   5 

Les Tolley  0   3   3   3   9 

Jim Tolley  1   2   3   2   8 

Fred Perkins  0   0   3      3 

Guy Allott  1   F   3   2’   6   1 

Harry Bastable  3   3   2’  1   9   1 

Laurie Schofield  1’  E   0    1   1 

Dick Tolley  0   3    3 

 

Ht1 Bowkis, Malpass, Williams, L.Tolley  70.4 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Beaumont, Pike, J.Tolley, Perkins  70.2 5 1   9   3 

Ht3 Bastable, Benson, Allott, Carpenter  71.4 2 4 11   7 

Ht4 Pike, Malpass, Schofield, Grierson  71.0 3 3 14 10 

Ht5 Bowkis, J.Tolley, Williams, Perkins  71.4 4 2 18 12 

Ht6 Bastable, Pike, Beaumont, Allott (f)  72.0 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 L.Tolley, Benson, Malpass, Carpenter  70.8 2 4 23 19 

Ht8 J.Tolley, Holland, Beaumont, D.Tolley  70.8 3 3 26 22 

Ht9 Allott, Bastable, Williams, Bowkis  72.0 1 5 27 27 

Ht10 L.Tolley, Pike, Beaumont, Malpass  71.4 3 3 30 30 

Ht11 Benson, J.Tolley, Grierson, Schofield (ef) 72.2 4 2 34 32 

Ht12 D.Tolley, Allott, Grierson, Bowkis  72.8 1 5 35 37 

Ht13 Perkins, Holland, Benson, Schofield  71.8 3 3 38 40 

Ht14 L.Tolley, Williams, Bastable, Grierson  71.8 2 4 40 44 

 

Preswold Scratch Race 

D.Tolley, Holland, Cyril Page, Charlie Barsby (f) 72.4 

 

Cosby Scratch Race  

Page, Schofield, Grierson, Barsby   72.4 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Williams, Benson, J.Tolley, Perkins  70.6 73.0 

Ht2 Bastable, L.Tolley, Pike, Bowkis  71.8 73.0 

Ht3 Page, Malpass, Allott, Carpenter  72.6 74.0 

Final Page, L.Tolley, Williams, Bastable  72.6 

 

Monday 14
th

 April 1952  Dudley Wood, Cradley Heath 

Cradley Heath Heathens  40  Leicester Hunters  44  (National League Division Two) 
 

Cradley Heath 

Phil Malpass  3   1   2’  2   8   1 

Les Tolley  2’  0   3   2   7   1 

Jim Tolley  2   0   0   2   4 

Fred Perkins  0   3   1   0   4 

Guy Allott  2’  1   0   1   4   1 

Harry Bastable  3   3   3   1’ 10   1 

Laurie Schofield  1   1’    2   1 



Dick Tolley  1   0    1    

 

Leicester 

Joe Bowkis  0   0   E   1   1 

Len Williams  1   2   3   3   9 

Les Beaumont  3   3   3   2 11 

Harwood Pike  1   2’  1’  2’   6   3 

Lionel Benson  E    0 

Cyril Page  1   1   0      2 

Jock Grierson  2   3   3   3 11 

Laurie Holland  2’  2’  E   F   4   2    

 

Ht1 Malpass, L.Tolley, Williams, Bowkis  72.2 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Beaumont, J.Tolley, Pike, Perkins  74.2 2 4   7   5 

Ht3 Bastable, Allott, Page, Benson (ef)  72.2 5 1 12   6 

Ht4 Perkins, Grierson, Schofield, Bowkis  73.6 4 2 16   8 

Ht5 Beaumont, Pike, Perkins, L.Tolley  73.4 1 5 17 13 

Ht6 Grierson, Holland, Perkins, J.Tolley  72.2 1 5 18 18 

Ht7 Bastable, Williams, Allott, Bowkis (ef)  72.8 4 2 22 20 

Ht8 Beaumont, Holland, D.Tolley, J.Tolley  72.8 1 5 23 25 

Ht9 L.Tolley, Malpass, Page, Holland (ef)  75.4 5 1 28 26 

Ht10 Williams, J.Tolley, Bowkis, Perkins  74.0 2 4 30 30 

Ht11 Bastable, Beaumont, Pike, Allott  72.0*= 3 3 33 33 

Ht12 Grierson, Malpass, Schofield, Holland  72.4 3 3 36 36 

Ht13 Grierson, Pike, Allott, D.Tolley  74.2 1 5 37 41 

Ht14 Williams, L.Tolley, Bastable, Page  74.4 3 3 40 44 

 

Friday, 18
th

 April 1952   Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  52   Ashfield Giants  32  (National League Division Two) 
 

LEICESTER 

Jock Grierson  2 3 3 3 - - 11 

Len Williams  0 2' 2' 3 - - 7 2 

Les Beaumont  1 2' 2' 2 - - 7 2 

Harwood Pike  3 3 3 3 - - 12 

Lionel Benson  3 3 3 3 - - 12 

Laurie Holland  1 0 0 0 - - 1 

Joe Bowkis  1' 0 - - - - 1 1 

Johnny Carpenter  1' 0 - - - - 1 1 

 

ASHFIELD 

Bruce Semmens  1 0 2 1 - - 4 

Cyril Cooper  3 1' 0 2 - - 6 1 

Willie Wilson  2 1 3 2 - - 8 

Don Gray  0 0 2 - - - 2 

Ron Phillips  0 1 1 2 - - 4 

Larry Lazarus  2 0 0 1' - - 3 1 

Dick Howard  2 1' 1' - - - 4 2 

Jim Blythe  0 1' - - - - 1 1 

 

Ht1 Cooper, Grierson, Semmens, Williams   74.8 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Pike, Wilson, Beaumont, Gray    74.6 4 2   6   6 

Ht3 Benson, Lazarus, Holland, Phillips   75.0 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Pike, Howard, Bowkis, Semmens   74.6 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 Grierson, Williams, Wilson, Gray   73.8 5 1 19 11 

Ht6 Pike, Beaumont, Phillips, Lazarus   75.2 5 1 24 12 

Ht7 Benson, Semmens, Cooper, Holland   74.0 3 3 27 15 

Ht8 Wilson, Beaumont, Carpenter, Blythe   74.8 3 3 30 18 

Ht9 Grierson, Williams, Phillips, Lazarus   74.2 5 1 35 19 

Ht10 Pike, Beaumont, Semmens, Cooper   74.6 5 1 40 20 

Ht11 Benson, Wilson, Howard, Holland   73.8 3 3 43 23 

Ht12 Grierson, Phillips, Blythe, Bowkis   73.6 3 3 46 26 



Ht13 Benson, Gray, Howard, Carpenter   74.2 3 3 49 29 

Ht14 Williams, Cooper, Lazarus, Holland   72.8 3 3 52 32 

 

Sutton Cheney Scratch Race 

A.Parker, Carpenter, Barsby, Blyth   74.8 

 

Elmsthorpe Scratch Race 

Barsby, Bowkis, Howard, Carpenter  75.2 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Cooper, Beaumont, Benson, Semmens  74.4 75.0 

Ht2 Pike, Wilson, Lazarus, Parker (efchain)  74.8 75.0 

Ht3 Grierson, Phillips, Williams, Gray  74.0 74.6 

Final Grierson, Phillips, Cooper, Pike  74.4 

 

Friday 25
th

 April 1952  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  45  Stoke Potters   39   (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester 

Jock Grierson  1   1   0   1   3 

Len Williams  3   3   3   2 11 

Les Beaumont  3   1   0   3   7 

Harwood Pike  1   F   0    1 

Lionel Benson  2   3   3   3 11 

Laurie Holland  F    0 

Joe Bowkis  3   1   2’  2   8   1 

Alf Parker  1   2’  1   0   4   1 

 

Stoke 

Peter Orpwood  0   1’  F    1   1 

Ken Adams  2   2   0   1   5 

John Fitzpatrick  0   2   3   0   5 

Gil Blake  2   0   1   X   3 

Les Jenkins  3   2’  2   3 10   1 

Ron Peace  1   3   1’  3   8   1 

Reg Fearman  2   1   2    5 

Ray Harris  2’  0    2   1 

 

Ht1 Williams, Adams, Grierson, Orpwood  71.4 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Beaumont, Blake, Poke, Fitzpatrick  72.6 4 2   8   4 

Ht3 Jenkins, Benson, Peace, Holland (f)  72.0 2 4 10   8 

Ht4 Bowkis, Fearman, Orpwood, Pike  72.2 3 3 13 11 

Ht5 Williams, Fitzpatrick, Grierson, Blake  72.4 4 2 17 13 

Ht6 Peace, Jenkins, Beaumont, Pike (f)  72.0 1 5 18 18  

Ht7 Benson, Adams, Bowkis, Orpwood (f)  72.4 4 2 22 20 

Ht8 Fitzpatrick, Harris, Parker, Beaumont  72.4 1 5 23 25 

Ht9 Williams, Jenkins, Peace, Grierson  72.0 3 3 26 28 

Ht10 Beaumont, Bowkis, Fearman, Adams  73.0 5 1 31 29 

Ht11 Benson, Parker, Blake, Fitzpatrick  72.6 5 1 36 30 

Ht12 Jenkins, Bowkis, Grierson, Harris  72.8 3 3 39 33 

Ht13 Benson, Fearman, Parker, Blake (exc)  73.2 4 2 43 35 

Ht14 Peace, Williams, Adams, Parker  71.6 2 4 45 39 

 

Event 2 

Grierson, Carpenter, Harris, Barsby   73.2 

 

Rotherby Scratch Race 

Bowkis, Barsby, Fearman, Carpenter (nf)  73.6 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Beaumont, Grierson, Bowkis, Harris (exc) 73.0 73.6 

Ht2 Williams, Pike, Fitzpatrick, Jenkins  73.2 73.8 



Ht3 Benson, Parker, Adams, Peace   72.8 73.6 

Final Benson, Williams, Beaumont, Parker  73.4  

 

Saturday 26th April 1952   Old Meadowbank, Edinburgh 

Edinburgh Monarchs  42  Leicester Hunters  42  (National League Division Two) 

 
Edinburgh   

Don Cuppleditch  3  3  1  3   10   

Bob Mark  2’ 2’ 3  3   10   2  

Eddie Lack  3  2  2  0     7   

Harold Fairhurst  2’ 2  1’ 1     6   2  

Jimmy Cox  2  1  1’ 0     4   1   

Dick Campbell  0  0  2  1     3   

Johnny Green  0  2              2  

Harry Darling  0  X              0  

 

Leicester   

Jock Grierson  0  3  3  2’    8   1 

Len Williams  1  2’ 3  2     8   1 

Les Beaumont  1  0  3  3     7 

Harwood Pike  0  1  X  1     2 

Lionel Benson  1                  1 

Charlie Barsby  1  0  1’         2   1 

Joe Bowkis  3  3  2  0     8 

Alf Parker  1  0  2  3     6 

 
Ht1 Cuppleditch, Mark, Williams, Grierson  67.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Lack, Fairhurst, Beaumont, Pike    68.8 5 1 10   2 

Ht3 Bowkis, Cox, Benson, Campbell  68.4 2 4 12   6 

Ht4 Grierson, Fairhurst, Parker, Green  68.0 2 4 14 10 

Ht5 Cuppleditch, Mark, Pike, Beaumont  68.4 5 1 19            11 

Ht6 Bowkis, Lack, Fairhurst, Parker  69.0 3 3 22 14 

Ht7 Grierson, Williams, Cox, Campbell (BD) 69.0 1 5 23 19 

Ht8 Beaumont, Lack, Barsby, Darling  70.4 2 4 25 23 

Ht9 Mark, Bowkis, Cuppleditch, Barsby  67.6 4 2 29 25 

Ht10 Williams, Grierson, Fairhurst, Lack  69.0 1 5 30 30 

Ht11 Beaumont, Campbell, Cox, Pike (Ex)  71.0 3 3 33 33 

Ht12 Cuppleditch, Parker, Barsby, Darling (Ex) 69.6 3 3 36 36 

Ht13 Parker, Green, Pike, Cox   71.0 2 4 38 40 

Ht14 Mark, Williams, Campbell, Bowkis  68.8 4 2 42 42 

 

Monday 28
th

 April 1952  Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  50   Leicester Hunters   34   (National League Division Two) 
 

Liverpool 

Len Read  E   2’  3    5   1 

Peter Robinson  1   3   3   2’   9   1 

Reg Duval  2   3   3   1   9   

Val Morton  1’  1’  1   0   3   2 

Tommy Allott  3   3   3   3 12 

Harry Welch  2’  0   2’  3   7   2 

Eric Smith  2   1   2’    5   1 

Eric Burrow  0   0    0 

 

Leicester 

Jock Grierson  3   3   2   3 11 

Len Williams  2’  1’  2’ 1   6   3  

Les Beaumont  3   2   2   1   8 

Harwood Pike  0   1’  0   1   2   1 

Lionel Benson  0   0    0 

Joe Bowkis  1   2   1   0   4 



Alf Parker  0   E   E    0 

Charlie Barsby  1’  2   0    3   1 

 

Ht1 Grierson, Williams, Robinson, Read (ef)  70.4 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Beaumont, Duval, Morton, Pike  80.4 3 3   4   8   

Ht3 Allott, Welch, Bowkis, Benson   81.0 5 1   9   9 

Ht4 Grierson, Smith, Morton, Parker  81.0 3 3 12 12 

Ht5 Robinson, Beaumont, Pike, Burrows  81.0 3 3 15 15 

Ht6 Duval, Bowkis, Morton, Benson  81.0 4 2 19 17 

Ht7 Allott, Grierson, Williams, Welch  80.4 3 3 22 20 

Ht8 Duval, Beaumont, Barsby, Burrow  81.6 3 3 25 23  

Ht9 Robinson, Read, Bowkis, Parker (ef)  81.6 5 1 30 24 

Ht10 Grierson, Williams, Duval, Morton  81.0 1 5 31 29 

Ht11 Allott, Welch, Beaumont, Pike  80.6 5 1 36 30 

Ht12 Read, Barsby, Smith, Parker (ef)  83.0 4 2 40 32 

Ht13 Allott, Smith, Pike, Barsby   82.2 5 1 45 33 

Ht14 Welch, Robinson, Williams, Bowkis  80.6 5 1 50 34 

 

Friday 2
nd

 May 1952  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  49   Poole Pirates  35  (National League Division Two)  
 

Leicester 

Jock Grierson  1’  2   E   3   6   1 

Len Williams  2   1’  3   3   9   1 

Johnny Carpenter  E  2’  F    2   1 

Harwood Pike  2   3   3   3 11 

Lionel Benson  3   3   1   1   8 

Joe Bowkis  1   2’  0   0   3   1 

Alf Parker  2’  2   2’    6   2 

Charlie Barsby  1’  3    4   1 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  3   1   0   1’   5   1 

Roy Craighead  0   1   2   2   5 

Terry Small  3   3   3   3 12 

Bill Holden  1   0   2’  2   5   1 

Jimmy Squibb  F   1   2   0   3 

Brian Crutcher  2   0   1’  1’   4   1 

Allan Kidd  0   0    0 

Johnny Thompson 0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Lewis, Williams, Grierson, Craighead  73.8 3 3   3   3   
Ht2 Small, Pike, Holden, Carpenter (ef)  73.4 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 Benson, Crutcher, Bowkis, Squibb (f)  75.4 4 2   9   9 

Ht4 Pike, Parker, Lewis, Kidd   75.6 5 1 14 10 

Ht5 Small, Grierson, Williams, Holden  73.2 3 3 17 13 

Ht6 Pike, Carpenter, Squibb, Crutcher  74.4 5 1 22 14 

Ht7 Benson, Bowkis, Craighead, Lewis  74.8 5 1 27 15 

Ht8 Small, Parker, Barsby, Thompson  74.4 3 3 30 18 

Ht9 Williams, Squibb, Crutcher, Grierson (ef) 76.8 3 3 33 21 

Ht10 Pike, Craighead, Lewis, Carpenter (f)  74.6 3 3 36 24 

Ht11 Small, Holden, Benson, Bowkis  74.2 1 5 37 29 

Ht12 Grierson, Parker, Thompson, Squibb  75.8 5 1 42 30 

Ht13 Barsby, Holden, Benson, Kidd  76.0 4 2 46 32 

Ht14 Williams, Craighead, Crutcher, Bowkis 74.0 3 3 49 35 

 

Belgrave Scratch Race 

Barsby, Carpenter, Kidd, Tommy Anderson  76.2 

 

Newark Scratch Race 

Carpenter, Parker, Squibb, Anderson  75.4 

 



Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Grierson, Holden, Thompson, Parker  74.8 75.6 

Ht2 Pike, Craighead, Barsby, Kidd   74.6 75.0 

Ht3 Small, Williams, Bowkis, Crutcher  74.6 75.2 

Final Grierson, Small, Craighead, Pike (f)  74.4 

 

Friday 9
th

 May 1952   Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  71   Yarmouth Bloaters    37       (National Trophy) 

 
LEICESTER    

Jock Grierson   2   2   2    3   3   0 12 2 

Len Williams  3   3   3    2   3   2 16 1 

Les Beaumont   1   1   1    1   3   7 3 

Harwood Pike   2   E   3   1   2   8 1 

Lionel Benson   3   3    2   2   3 13 1 

Joe Bowkis   E   0   2   2      4 2 

Alf Parker   2   1   2     5 2 

Charlie Barsby   3   3      6   

 

YARMOUTH    

Terry Courtnell  0   3   3   1   1   1   9 1 

Bob Baker   1   2   3   0   1   7   

Fred Brand   3   2   1   2   2   3 13   

Tip Mills    1   0   1   0   0         2 1 

Reg Morgan   0   0   0   0   0   0   

Johnny Chamberlain 2   0   1   1   4 1 

Stan Page    F   1    1   

Roy Bowers   0   1   0     1 

 

Ht1 Williams, Grierson, Baker, Courtnell  70.6 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Brand, Pike, Beaumont, Bowers   70.8 3 3   8   4 

Ht3 Benson, Baker, Mills, Bowkis (ef)   70.2 3 3 11   7 

Ht4 Barsby, Parker, Bowers, Page (ef)   73.2 5 1 16   8 

Ht5 Williams, Brand, Beaumont, Mills   71.0 4 2 20 10 

Ht6 Courtnell, Chamberlain, Parker, Pike (ef)  72.4 1 5 21 15 

Ht7 Benson, Grierson, Brand, Morgan   70.4 5 1 26 16 

Ht8 Courtnell, Grierson, Beaumont, Morgan  71.4 3 3 29 19 

Ht9 Williams, Brand, Courtnell, Bowkis  71.2 3 3 32 22 

Ht10 Baker, Benson, Beaumont, Chamberlain  71.8 3 3 35 25 

Ht11 Pike, Williams, Mills, Morgan   72.6 5 1 40 26 

Ht12 Grierson, Brand, Pike, Baker   71.6 4 2 44 28 

Ht13 Williams, Benson, Chamberlain, Morgan  72.2 5 1 49 29 

Ht14 Barsby, Parker, Page, Bowers   73.2 5 1 54 30 

Ht15 Benson, Pike, Courtnell, Mills   72.6 5 1 59 31 

Ht16 Beaumont, Bowkis, Baker, Morgan  72.0 5 1 64 32 

Ht17 Grierson, Bowkis, Chamberlain, Mills  72.6 5 1 69 33  

Ht18 Brand, Williams, Courtnell, Grierson  71.6 2 4 71 37  

 

Sibson Scratch Race 

Carpenter, Parker, Barsby, Page   73.2 

 

Stapleton Scratch Race 

Carpenter, Parker, Barsby, Bowers   73.4 

 

Tuesday 13
th

 May 1952   Caister Road Stadium, Yarmouth 

Yarmouth Bloaters  61 Leicester Hunters  47  (National Trophy) 

 
YARMOUTH    

Terry Courtnell   E   3   1   1   3   8   

Bob Baker   3   2’  3 3   3   3 17 1 

Fred Brand   3   3   3 3   2   2’ 16 1 

Tip Mills   1   0   1   3   2   7   

Johnny Chamberlain F   F   F  1   0   1   

Reg Morgan   2   2   0   0   2   6 1 

Stan Page   F   2    2   



Roy Bowers   3   1’    4 1 

                        

LEICESTER    

Jock Grierson   2   3   2   1   3   E 11 1 

Len Williams  1   3   2 2   1   1 10 1 

Les Beaumont   2   1   2   2   0      7   

Harwood Pike   1   0   2   1   0   4   

Lionel Benson   1   0   2   3   6 1 

Joe Bowkis   0   1   1   0   1   3 1 

Alf Parker   2   0   3     5   

Charlie Barsby   1   E       1 1 

 

Ht1 Baker, Grierson, Williams, Courtnell  72.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Brand, Beaumont, Mills, Bowkis   71.8 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Williams, Morgan, Pike, Chamberlain (f)  73.8 2 4   9   9 

Ht4 Bowers, Parker, Barsby, Page (F)   76.8 3 3 12 12 

Ht5 Brand, Baker, Beaumont, Pike   72.6 5 1 17 13 

Ht6 Grierson, Morgan, Bowkis, Mills   73.4 2 4 19 17 

Ht7 Courtnell, Beaumont, Benson, Chamberlain (f) 72.8 3 3 22 20 

Ht8 Brand, Grierson, Courtnell, Parker   73.0 4 2 26 22 

Ht9 Baker, Beaumont, Grierson, Morgan  72.2 3 3 29 25 

Ht10 Brand, William, Bowkis, Chamberlain (f)  73.2 3 3 32 28  

Ht11 Baker, Pike, Mills, Benson,   72.4 4 2 36 30 

Ht12 Mills, Williams, Courtnell, Beaumont  74.0 4 2 40 32 

Ht13 Baker, Benson, Chamberlain, Bowkis  72.6 4 2 44 34 

Ht14 Parker, Page, Bowers, Barsby (ef)   76.4 3 3 47 37 

Ht15 Grierson, Mills, Pike, Chamberlain  73.4 2 4 49 41 

Ht16 Benson, Brand, Williams, Morgan  73.4 2 4 51 45   

Ht17 Courtnell, Morgan, Bowkis, Pike  73.6 5 1 56 46 

Ht18 Baker, Brand, Williams, Grierson (ef)  73.0 5 1 61 47 

 

Friday 16th May 1952  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  48  Glasgow Tigers  36  (National League Division Two) 

 
Leicester 

Jock Grierson  2   3   1   2’    8   1 

Len Williams  1’  2’  3   2    8   2 

Les Beaumont  0   3   2   2    7 

Harwood Pike  2   3   1   X      6  

Lionel Benson  3   1’  3   E    7   1 

Joe Bowkis  0   2   0   1’    3   1 

Alf Parker  2’  3     5 

Charlie Barsby  1’  3     4   1 

 

Glasgow 

Len Nicholson  F   0        0 

Tommy Miller  3   3   3   3 12 

Ken McKinlay  1   1   3   2    7 

Peter Dykes  3   0   1’  2    6   1 

Junior Bainbridge  2   2   2   1    7 

Jack Hodgson  1’  0   0   E    1   1 

Don Wilkinson  1   1   1’     3   1   

Frank Hodgson  0   0   0     0 
 
Ht1 Miller, Grierson, Williams, Nicholson (f) 71.0 3 3   3   3  

Ht2 Dykes, Pike, McKinlay, Beaumont   72.6 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 Benson, Bainbridge, J.Hodgson, Bowkis 71.4 3 3   8 10 

Ht4 Pike, Parker, Wilkinson, Nicholson  72.6 5 1 13 11 

Ht5 Grierson, Williams, McKinlay, Dykes  72.2 5 1 18 12 

Ht6 Beaumont, Bainbridge, Pike, J.Hodgson  71.2 4 2 22 14 

Ht7 Miller, Bowkis, Benson, F.Hodgson  72.4 3 3 25 17 

Ht8 McKinlay, Beaumont, Barsby, F.Hodgson 73.4 3 3 28 20 

Ht9 Williams, Bainbridge, Grierson, J.Hodgson 72.0 4 2 32 22 



Ht10 Miller, Beaumont, Wilkinson, Pike (exc) 72.6 2 4 34 26 

Ht11 Benson, McKinlay, Dykes, Bowkis  72.8 3 3 37 29 

Ht12 Parker, Grierson, Bainbridge, F.Hodgson 74.0 5 1 42 30 

Ht13 Barsby, Dykes, Wilkinson, Benson (ef) 74.2 3 3 45 33 

Ht14 Miller, Williams, Bowkis, J.Hodgson (ef) 71.2 3 3 48 36 

 

Sandiacre Scratch Race 

Bowkis, Carpenter, Parker, F.Hodgson  73.0 

 

Shardlow Scratch Race 

Carpenter, Barsby, Wilkinson, Nicholson  74.2 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Benson, Miller, Grierson, J.Hodgson  71.4 71.6 

Ht2 Bainbridge, Pike, Beaumont, Parker  73.0 73.2 

Ht3 Williams, McKinlay, Bowkis, Dykes  72.8 73.0 

Final Williams, Miller, Bainbridge, Benson (ef) 72.2 

 

Saturday 17
th

 May 1952  Brandon Stadium, Coventry 

Coventry Bees  32  Leicester Hunters  52  (National League Division Two) 
 

Coventry 

Charlie New  2   0   1   2   5 

Vic Emms  1’  3   3   0   7   1 

John Yates  0   0   1’  0   1   1 

Stan Williams  1   2   1   2   6 

Les Hewitt  1   0   2   3   6 

Derrick Tailby  0   1   1’  1   3   1 

Peter Brough  1’  1’    2   2 

Jack Wright  2 

 

Leicester 

Jock Grierson  0   3   3   1   7 

Len Williams  3   2’  3   3 11   1 

Les Beaumont  3   2   3   3 11 

Harwood Pike  2’  1’  0   2   5   2 

Lionel Benson  3   2’  2   3 11   1 

Joe Bowkis  2’  3   0   2’   7   2 

Alf Parker  0   1’    1   1 

Charlie Barsby  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 L.Williams, New, Emms, Grierson  70.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Beaumont, Pike, S.Williams, Yates  72.4 1 5   4   8 

Ht3 Benson, Bowkis, Hewitt, Tailby  70.8 1 5   5 13 

Ht4 Grierson, S.Williams, Brough, Parker  72.0 3 3   8 16 

Ht5 Emms, Beaumont, Pike, New   71.4 3 3 11 19 

Ht6 Bowkis, Benson, S.Williams, Yates  72.0 1 5 12 24 

Ht7 Grierson, L.Williams, Tailby, Hewitt  72.2 1 5 13 29 

Ht8 Beaumont, Wright, Yates, Barsby  72.6 3 3 16 32 

Ht9 Emms, Benson, New, Bowkis   72.0 4 2 20 34 

Ht10 L.Williams, S.Williams, Grierson, Yates 72.2 2 4 22 38 

Ht11 Beaumont, Hewitt, Tailby, Pike  72.0 3 3 25 41 

Ht12 Benson, New, Brough, Barsby  72.0 3 3 28 44 

Ht13 Hewitt, Pike, Parker, Wright   73.4 3 3 31 47 

Ht14 L.Williams, Bowkis, Tailby, Emms  72.4 1 5 32 52  

    

 

Wednesday 21st May 1952 Highbury Avenue Sports Stadium, Fleetwood (4) 

Fleetwood Knights  44  Leicester Hunters  40  (Challenge) 
 

Fleetwood  



Harry Welch   1   1   0   3    5   

Don Potter   3   3   3   3  12 

Jeff Crawford   3   2   3   2  10 

Norman Hargreaves 2'  1   1'  1'    5   3 

Wilf Jay   3   1   3   2    9  

Ray Harker  0   0   1   1    2 

Geoff Culshaw  0   0     0 

Harold Bottoms   1   0     1 

 

Leicester    

Jock Grierson   2   3   3   3  11 

Len Williams  0   2'     2   1 

Les Beaumont  0   2   2   2    6 

Harwood Pike  1   0   0   1    2 

Lionel Benson  1'  3   1'  2    7   2 

Joe Bowkis  2   0   0   0    2 

Alf Parker   2'  2   3   2    9   1 

Charlie Barsby   0   1'     1   1 

 

Ht1 Potter, Grierson, Welch, Williams  69.2 4 2    4    2 

Ht2 Crawford, Hargreaves, Pike, Beaumont  68.2 5 1    9    3 

Ht3 Jay, Bowkis, Benson, Harker   70.2 3 3 12    6 

Ht4 Grierson, Parker, Hargreaves, Culshaw  69.0 1 5 13 11 

Ht5 Potter, Beaumont, Welch, Pike   69.3 4 2 17 13 

Ht6 Benson, Crawford, Hargreaves, Bowkis  70.4 3 3 20 16 

Ht7 Grierson, Williams, Jay, Harker  69.3 1 5 21 21 

Ht8 Crawford, Beaumont, Bottoms, Barsby  69.4 4 2 25 23 

Ht9 Potter, Parker, Benson, Welch   69.4 3 3 28 26 

Ht10 Grierson, Crawford, Hargreaves, Bowkis 69.3 3 3 31 29 

Ht11 Jay, Beaumont, Harker, Pike   70.2 4 2 35 31 

Ht12 Welch, Benson, Barsby, Culshaw  71.2 3 3 38 34 

Ht13 Parker, Jay, Pike, Bottoms   70.1 2 4 40 38 

Ht14 Potter, Parker, Harker, Bowkis  70.3 4 2 44 40 

 

Friday 23
rd

 May 1952  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters 54  Yarmouth Bloaters 30    (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester 

Jock Grierson  3   1   3   3 10 

Len Williams  0   3   2’  3   8   1 

Les Beaumont  2   3   2   2   9 

Harwood Pike  1’  1’  2’  1’   5   4 

Lionel Benson  3   X  3   3   9 

Joe Bowkis  2’  1   2’  2   7   2 

Alf Parker  2   2’    4   1 

Charlie Barsby  1’  1    2   1 

 

Yarmouth 

Fred Brand  1’  3   2’  3   9   2 

Tip Mills  2   3   0   1   6 

Bob Baker  3   2   3   X   9 

Reg Morgan  0   0   1   2   3 

Terry Courtnell  1   0   1   1   3 

Stan Page  0   1   0    1 

Johnny Chamberlain 0   0    0 

Roy Bowers  0   0   0     0 

 

Ht1 Grierson, Mills, Brand, Williams  70.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Baker, Beaumont, Pike, Morgan  70.4 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Benson, Bowkis, Courtnell, Page  72.0 5 1 11   7 

Ht4 Brand, Parker, Pike, Chamberlain  72.2 3 3 14 10 

Ht5 Williams, Baker, Grierson, Morgan  71.4 4 2 18 12 



Ht6 Beaumont, Pike, Page, Courtnell  72.0 5 1 23 13 

Ht7 Mills, Brand, Bowkis, Benson (exc)  73.2 1 5 24 18 

Ht8 Baker, Beaumont, Barsby, Bowers  72.0 3 3 27 21 

Ht9 Grierson, Williams, Courtnell, Page  72.4 5 1 32 22 

Ht10 Brand, Beaumont, Pike, Mills   72.0 3 3 35 25 

Ht11 Benson, Bowkis, Morgan, Baker (exctps) 73.6 5 1 40 26 

Ht12 Grierson, Parker, Courtnell, Bowers  72.8 5 1 45 27 

Ht13 Benson, Morgan, Barsby, Chamberlain  73.4 4 2 49 29 

Ht14 Williams, Bowkis, Mills, Bowers  72.4 5 1 54 30 

 

Wigston Scratch Race 

Barsby, Parker, Chamberlain, Bowers  73.4 

 

Oadby Scratch Race 

Parker, Barsby, Page, Mills   74.0 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Williams, Pike, Morgan, Courtnell  72.8 73.0 

Ht2 Baker, Grierson, Bowkis, Barsby  72.8 74.0 

Ht3 Benson, Brand, Beaumont, Parker  71.6 72.0 

Final Benson, Baker, Williams, Brand  71.4 
 

Sunday 25
th

 May 1952   Shelbourne Park, Dublin 

Shelbourne Tigers  49  Leicester Hunters  23  (Challenge Match) 

 
Shelbourne  

Cyril Brine 3 EX 3 3 9  

Des Monson 1 3 0 0 4  

Dennis Gray 3 3 3 2
1
 11

1
  

Don Perry 2
1
 1 2

1
 3 8

2
  

Ernie Roccio 2
1
 3 2 3 10

1
  

Geoff Mardon 3 2
1
 1

1
 1 7

2
  

Barry Briggs 

 

Leicester 

Jock Grierson F 1 0 0 1 

Len Williams © 2 0 3 2 7 

Les Beaumont 1 1
1
 1 1 4

1
 

Harwood Pike 0 2 0 0 2 

Lionel Benson 0 2 N N 2 

Joe Bowkis 1 0 2 2 5 

Alf Parker 1
1
 1

1
   2

2
 

 

1 Brine, Williams , Monson, Grierson (f)  70.0 4 2   4   2 

2 Gray, Perry, Beaumont, Pike   70.0 5 1   9   3 

3 Mardon, Roccio, Bowkis, Benson   70.0 5 1 14   4 

4 Monson, Pike, Beaumont, Brine (exc)  71.4 3 3 17   7 

5 Gray, Benson, Perry, Bowkis   70.6 4 2 21   9 

6 Roccio, Mardon, Grierson, Williams  70.2 5 1 26 10 

7 Brine, Bowkis, Parker, Monson   70.2 3 3 29 13 

8 Gray, Perry, Beaumont, Pike   71.6 5 1 34 14 

9 Williams, Roccio, Mardon, Grierson  71.0 3 3 37 17 

10 Brine, Bowkis, Parker, Monson   71.2 3 3 40 20 

11 Perry, Gray, Beaumont, Pike   72.4 5 1 45 21 

12 Roccio, Williams, Mardon, Grierson  70.8 4 2 49 23 

 

Thursday 29
th
 May 1952  Pennycross Stadium, Plymouth 

Plymouth Devils  38  Leicester Hunters  46  (Challenge) 
 

Plymouth 

Pete Lansdale  3   3   3   2 11 



Frank Wheeler  0   0   0   0      0 

Brian Hitchcock  0   0   0   0   0 

Bill Thatcher  1   0   3   1   5 

Goog Hoskin  3   3   3   3 12 

Bob Jones  1   0   2’  2   5   1 

Doug Fursey  2   2   0    4 

Johnny Bradford  1’  0    1   1 

 

Leicester 

Jock Grierson  1’  3   1’  2.5   7.5  2.5 

Len Williams  2   2   2.5  3   9.5  0.5 

Les Beaumont  2’  2   3   1   8    1 

Harwood Pike  3   1’  0   1’   5   2 

Lionel Benson  2   2   1’  3   8   1 

Joe Bowkis  0   1’  2   1    4   1 

Alf Parker  1   2    3 

Charlie Barsby  0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Lansdale, Williams, Grierson, Wheeler  73.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Pike, Beaumont, Thatcher, Hitchcock  75.8 1 5   4   8 

Ht3 Hoskin, Benson, Jones, Bowkis   72.2 4 2   8 10 

Ht4 Grierson, Fursey, Parker, Thatcher  74.2 2 4 10 14 

Ht5 Lansdale, Beaumont, Pike, Wheeler  74.6 3 3 13 17 

Ht6 Thatcher, Benson, Bowkis, Hitchcock  74.8 3 3 16 20 

Ht7 Hoskin, Williams, Grierson, Jones  72.0 3 3 19 23 

Ht8 Beaumont, Fursey, Bradford, Barsby  75.0 3 3 22 26 

Ht9 Lansdale, Bowkis, Benson, Wheeler  74.4 3 3 25 29 

Ht10 Grierson & Williams, Thatcher, Hitchcock 75.8 1 5 26 34 

Ht11 Hoskin, Jones, Beaumont, Pike   73.2 5 1 31 35 

Ht12 Benson, Lansdale, Barsby, Fursey  74.8 2 4 33 39 

Ht13 Hoskin, Parker, Pike, Bradford   74.2 3 3 36 42 

Ht14 Williams, Jones, Bowkis, Wheeler  74.8 2 4 38 46  

 

Friday 30
th

 May 1952  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  37  Liverpool Chads  47   (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester 

Jock Grierson  2’  2’  0   1   5   2 

Len Williams  3   3   1   1’   8   1 

Les Beaumont  1’ X   2    3   1 

Harwood Pike  2   1’  1   0   4   1 

Lionel Benson  2   2   3   3 10 

Joe Bowkis  1’  0   1   2   4   1 

Alf Parker  2   X  0    2 

Charlie Barsby  1   0    1 

 

Liverpool 

Len Read  1   0   3   3   7 

Bill Griffiths  0   1   1   0   2 

Reg Duval  3   1   2’  2   8   1 

Eric Smith  0   0   0   1’   1   1 

Tommy Allott  F   2’  3   3   8   1 

Harry Welch  3   3   2’  3 11   1 

No No.7 

Don Potter  3   3   2’  2 10   1 

 

Ht1 Williams, Grierson, Read, Griffiths  71.0 5 1   5     1 

Ht2 Duval, Pike, Beaumont, Smith   72.2 3 3   8   4 

Ht3 Welch, Benson, Bowkis, Allott (f)  71.6 3 3 11   7 

Ht4 Potter, Parker, Pike, Read   73.6 3 3 14 10 

Ht5 Williams, Grierson, Duval, Smith  72.2 5 1 19 11 

Ht6 Welch, Allott, Pike, Beaumont   74.4 1 5 20 16 



Ht7 Read, Benson, Griffiths, Bowkis  72.2 2 4 22 20 

Ht8 Potter, Duval, Barsby, Parker   72.8 1 5 23 25 

Ht9 Allott, Welch, Williams, Grierson  72.2 1 5 24 29 

Ht10 Read, Beaumont, Griffiths, Pike  72.2 2 4 26 34 

Ht11 Benson, Duval, Bowkis, Smith  73.0 4 2 30 36 

Ht12 Allott, Potter, Grierson, Parker  72.6 1 5 31 41 

Ht13 Benson, Potter, Smith, Barsby   73.0 3 3 34 44 

Ht14 Welch, Bowkis, Williams, Griffiths  72.2 3 3 37 47 

 

Dunton Bassett Scratch Race 

Welch, Bowkis, Barsby, Parker   72.2 

 

Ashby Magna Scratch Race 

Barsby, Griffiths, Parker, Potter   73.6 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Grierson, Griffiths, Pike, Smith (f)  73.4 73.8 

Ht2 Allott, Beaumont, Parker, Williams  73.0 73.6 

Ht3 Benson, Read, Bowkis, Duval   72.6 74.2 

Final Grierson, Beaumont, Allott, Benson  73.0  

 

Monday 2nd June 1952  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters   52  Lanarkshire Eagles  32  (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester 

Jock Greirson  2’  3   1’  3    9   2 

Len Williams  3   2’  2   1    8   1 

Les Beaumont  3   2   3   3  11 

Harwood Pike  0   2’  F   1       3   1 

Lionel Benson  3   2   3   2  10 

Joe Bowkis  1   1’  1   0    3   1 

Alf Parker  3   2’     5   1 

Charlie Barsby  2’  1’     3   2 

 

Motherwell 

Bluey Scott  0   1   0   0    1 

Derek Close  1   3   2   2’    8   1 

Stan Bradbury  1’  1   1   2    5   1 

Keith Gurtner  2   0   0   3    5 

Will Lowther  0   1   0   0    1 

Gordon McGregor 2   3   3   3  11 

Bob Lindsay  F   0     0 

Scott Hall  0   1     1 

 

Ht1 Williams, Grierson, Close, Scott  71.4 5 1    5    1 

Ht2 Beaumont, Gurtner, Bradbury, Pike  71.4 3 3    8    4 

Ht3 Benson, McGregor, Bowkis, Lowther  72.2 4 2  12    6 

Ht4 Parker, Pike, Scott, Lindsay (f)   74.0 5 1  17    7 

Ht5 Grierson, Williams, Bradbury, Gurtner  72.8 5 1  22    8 

Ht6 McGregor, Beaumont, Lowther, Pike (f)  72.6 2 4  24  12 

Ht7 Close, Benson, Bowkis, Scott   72.2 3 3  27  15 

Ht8 Beaumont, Barsby, Bradbury, Hall  72.6 5 1  32  16 

Ht9 McGregor, Williams, Grierson, Lowther  72.4 3 3  35  19 

Ht10 Beaumont, Close, Pike, Scott   72.6 4 2  39  21 

Ht11 Benson, Bradbury, Bowkis, Gurtner  72.2 4 2  43  23 

Ht12 Grierson, Parker, Hall, Lowther  74.6 5 1  48  24 

Ht13 Gurtner, Benson, Barsby, Lindsay  75.2 3 3  51  27 

Ht14 McGregor, Close, Williams, Bowkis  75.8 1 5  52  32 

 

Glen Hills Scratch Race 

Bowkis, Parker, Scott, Barsby   79.4 

 



Six Hills Scratch Race  

Pike, Lindsay, Barsby, Hall (f)   79.0  

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 L.Beaumont, Close, Grierson, Bradbury  76.4 78.4 

Ht2 Benson, Parker, Pike, McGregor  77.4 79.2 

Ht3 Gurtner, Williams, Bowkis, Lowther  78.2 79.0 

Final Benson, L.Beaumont, Gurtner, Close  78.8 

 

Friday 6
th

 June 1952  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  55   Coventry Bees 53  (National Trophy) 
 

Leicester 

Jock Grierson  3   1   1’  3   3   F 11   1 

Len Williams  2’  2   2   3   2’ 10   2 

Les Beaumont  0   2   2’  0   4   1 

Harwood Pike  1   0   1   0   0   2 

Lionel Benson  3   3   3   2   1   3 15 

Joe Bowkis  1   1   1’  2   0   5   1 

Alf Parker  3   1’  3   7   1 

Charlie Barsby  1   0    1 

 

Coventry 

Charlie New  1   3   3   0   3   1’ 11   1 

Vic Emms  0   0   1   1’  3   5   1 

Les Hewitt  3   3   2   3   2   2 15 

Derrick Tailby  2   0   0   2’  1’   5   2 

John Yates  0   0   2   E   1   3 

Stan Williams  2’  2’  0   3   2   9   2 

Peter Brough  2   2    4 

Lionel Levy  X   1’    1   1 

 

Ht1 Grierson, L.Williams, New, Emms  69.8 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Hewitt, S.Williams, Pike, Beaumont  71.0 1 5   6   6 

Ht3 Benson, Tailby, Bowkis, Emms  70.6 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Parker, Brough, Barsby, Levy (fexc)  72.6 4 2 14   10 

Ht5 Hewitt, L.Williams, Parker, Tailby  70.2 3 3 17 13 

Ht6 New, S.Williams, Bowkis, Pike  71.2 1 5 18 18 

Ht7 Benson, Hewitt, Grierson, Yates  71.2 4 2 22 20 

Ht8 New, Beaumont, Grierson, Yates  71.6 3 3 25 23 

Ht9 Hewitt, L.Williams, Bowkis, New  70.4 3 3 28 26  

Ht10 Benson, Beaumont, Emms, S.Williams  71.6 5 1 33 27 

Ht11 L.Williams, Yates, Pike, Tailby  71.0 4 2 37 29  

Ht12 Grierson, Hewitt, Emms, Pike   71.6 3 3 40 32 

Ht13 S.Williams, Benson, L.Williams, Yates (ef) 72.2 3 3 43 35 

Ht14 Parker, Brough, Levy, Barsby   73.0 3 3 46 38 

Ht15 New, Tailby, Benson, Pike   71.4 1 5 47 43 

Ht16 Emms, Bowkis, Yates, Beaumont  72.2 2 4 49 47 

Ht17 Grierson, S.Williams, Tailby, Bowkis  72.0 3 3 52 50 

Ht18 Benson, Hewitt, New, Grierson (f)  71.6 3 3 55 53 

 

Gumley Scratch Race 

Parker, Brough, Barsby, Wright  (exc)  73.6 

 

Laughton Scratch Race 

Parker, Holland, Barsby, Levy (f)   73.4 

 

Saturday 7
th

 June 1952  Brandon Stadium, Coventry   

Coventry Bees  52  Leicester Hunters  55  (National Trophy) 

 
Coventry          



Vic Emms 1 1 0 0 3 1
1
 6

1
  

Les Hewitt 2 1 1 0 1  5  

Derrick Tailby 0 3 2
1
 1 1  7

1
  

Stan Williams 2 0 2 1 0  5  

John Yates 0 1 2
1
 0 0  3

1
  

Peter Brough 3 2
1
     5

1
  

Lionel Levy 1 3     4  

 

Leicester  

Jock Grierson 0 2 2
1
 1 3  8

1
 

Len Williams © 2 3 3 3 3 3 17 

Les Beaumont 3 2 3 F 2
1
  10

1
 

Harwood Pike 1 0 1 2
1
 1

1
  5

2
 

Lionel Benson 2
1
 3 EF 2 2

1
 0 9

2
 

Joe Bowkis 1 0 1 0 2  4 

Alf Parker 2 FX     2 

CharlieBarsby 0 EX     0 

 

1 New, L Williams, Emms, Grierson   71.2 4 2   4   2  

2 Beaumont, Hewitt, Bowkis, Tailby (ns)  73.0 2 4   6   6 

3 L Williams, S Williams, Pike, Yates   73.4 2 4   8 10 

4 Brough, Parker, Levy, Barsby   74.4 4 2 12 12 

5 New, Beaumont, Hewitt, Pike   72.6 4 2 16 14 

6 Tailby, Grierson, Yates, Bowkis   74.4 4 2 20 16 

7 Beaumont, Benson, Emms, S Williams  73.4 1 5 21 21 

8 Benson, Grierson, Hewitt, Emms   72.6 1 5 22 26 

9 New, Yates, Grierson, Beaumont (fell)  73.0 5 1 27 27 

10 L Williams, S Williams, Bowkis, Hewitt  72.2 2 4 29 31 

11 New, Tailby, Pike, Benson (ef)   73.6 5 1 34 32 

12 L Williams, Beaumont, Tailby, Emms  73.2 1 5 35 37 

13 New, Benson, S Williams, Bowkis   73.2 4 2 39 39 

14 Levy, Brough, Parker (fell exc) Barsby (exc 2 mins) 76.4 5 0 44 39 

15 Grierson, Pike, Tailby, S Williams   74.6 1 5 45 44 

16 L Williams, Benson, Hewitt, Yates   74.2 1 5 46 49 

17 Emms , Bowkis, Pike, Yates    73.6 3 3 49 52 

18 L Williams, New, Emms, Benson   72.6 3 3 52 55 

 

Monday 9th June 1952  The Stadium, Motherwell 

Lanarkshire Eagles  48  Leicester Hunters  36  (National League Division Two) 
 

Motherwell 

Will Lowther  0   1   1   2    5 

Gordon McGregor 3   3   3   3  12 

Noel Watson  3   1   2   2’    8   1 

Keith Gurtner  1   2   0   3    6 

Stan Bradbury  E   0   1   3    4 

